
Description English
The remote control can be used for a total of three receivers. The maximum range of the remote control 
is 30 meters. The receivers must be installed at least 1 meter from each other.
1. Receiver
2. Mains plug connection
3. Power indicator (receiver)
4. Remote control
5. Power indicator (remote control)
6. On button (receiver 1)
7. Off button (receiver 1)
8. On button (receiver 2)
9. Off button (receiver 2)
10. On button (receiver 3)
11. Off button (receiver 3)
12. On button (group)
13. Off button (group)

Use
Installing the battery (remote control)
• Remove the cover from the battery compartment.
• Insert the battery (CR2032) into the battery compartment. Make sure that the battery polarity (+/-) 

matches the polarity markings inside the battery compartment.
• Place the cover onto the battery compartment.

Getting started
• Insert the mains plug of the receiver into the wall socket. The power indicator flashes.
• Point the remote control at the receiver.
• Press the on button of the required receiver. The power indicator of the receiver flashes twice to 

indicate that the code is confirmed. The power indicator of the receiver stops flashing.
• Insert the mains plug of the home appliance into the mains plug connection.

Switching on and off
• To switch on a specific receiver, press the corresponding on button (“1”/“2”/“3”) on the remote 

control.
• To switch off a specific receiver, press the corresponding off button (“1”/“2”/“3”) on the remote 

control.
• To switch on all receivers, press the corresponding on button (“G”) on the remote control.
• To switch off all receivers, press the corresponding off button (“G”) on the remote control.

Safety

• Disconnect the product from the mains and other equipment if a problem should occur.
• Read the manual carefully before use. Keep the manual for future reference.
• Only use the device for its intended purposes. Do not use the device for other purposes than 

described in the manual.
• Do not use the device if any part is damaged or defective. If the device is damaged or defective, replace the 

device immediately.
• Do not use the device outdoors.
• Do not use the receiver in humid environments.
• Do not use the receiver near flammable liquids (e.g. solvents and paints).
• Do not connect the receiver to another receiver.
• Do not connect heaters or similar appliances to the receiver.
• Do not connect a home appliance where the load exceeds 5 A.

Cleaning and maintenance

Warning!
• Before cleaning or maintenance, switch off the device and remove the mains plug from the wall 

socket.
• Do not immerse the device in water or other liquids.
• Do not use cleaning solvents or abrasives.
• Do not clean the inside of the device.
• Do not attempt to repair the device. If the device does not operate correctly, replace it with a new 

device.

• Clean the outside of the device using a dry cloth.

Beschrijving Nederlands
De afstandsbediening kan voor maximaal drie ontvangers worden gebruikt. De maximumafstand van de 
afstandsbediening is 30 meter. De ontvangers moeten minimaal 1 meter van elkaar worden geplaatst.
1. Ontvanger
2. Netstekkeraansluiting
3. Voedingsindicator (ontvanger)
4. Afstandsbediening
5. Voedingsindicator (afstandsbediening)
6. Aan-knop (ontvanger 1)
7. Uit-knop (ontvanger 1)
8. Aan-knop (ontvanger 2)
9. Uit-knop (ontvanger 2)
10. Aan-knop (ontvanger 3)
11. Uit-knop (ontvanger 3)
12. Aan-knop (groep)
13. Uit-knop (groep)

Gebruik
De batterijen plaatsen (afstandsbediening)
• Verwijder de deksel van het batterijcompartiment.
• Plaats de batterij (CR2032) in het batterijcompartiment. Zorg dat de polariteit van de batterij (+/-) 

met de polariteitsmarkeringen in het batterijcompartiment overeenkomt.
• Plaats de deksel op het batterijcompartiment.

Aan de slag
• Steek de netstekker van de ontvanger in het stopcontact. De voedingsindicator knippert.
• Richt de afstandsbediening op de ontvanger.
• Druk op de knop van de gewenste ontvanger. De voedingsindicator van de ontvanger knippert 

tweemaal om aan te geven dat de code wordt bevestigd. De voedingsindicator van de ontvanger 
stopt met knipperen.

• Steek de netstekker van het huishoudelijke apparaat in de netstekkeraansluiting.

In- en uitschakelen
• Druk om een specifieke ontvanger in te schakelen op de betreffende knop (“1”/“2”/“3”) op de 

afstandsbediening.
• Druk om een specifieke ontvanger uit te schakelen op de betreffende knop (“1”/“2”/“3”) op de 

afstandsbediening.
• Druk om alle ontvangers in te schakelen op de betreffende aan-knop (“G”) op de afstandsbediening.
• Druk om alle ontvangers uit te schakelen op de betreffende aan-knop (“G”) op de afstandsbediening.

Veiligheid

• Koppel als zich problemen voordoen het product los van het elektriciteitsnet en andere apparatuur.
• Lees voor gebruik de handleiding zorgvuldig door. Bewaar de handleiding om deze later te kunnen 

raadplegen.
• Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor de beoogde doeleinden. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor 

andere dan in de handleiding beschreven doeleinden.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een beschadigd of 

defect apparaat onmiddellijk.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet buitenshuis.
• Gebruik de ontvanger niet in een vochtige omgeving.
• Gebruik de ontvanger niet in de buurt van brandbare vloeistoffen (zoals oplosmiddelen en verf ).
• Sluit de ontvanger niet op een andere ontvanger aan.
• Sluit verwarmers of vergelijkbare apparaten niet op de ontvanger aan.
• Sluit een huishoudelijk apparaat niet aan als de belasting meer is dan 5 A.

Reiniging en onderhoud

Waarschuwing!
• Schakel voordat u reinigings- of onderhoudswerkzaamheden gaat uitvoeren het apparaat uit en haal 

de netstekker uit het stopcontact.
• Dompel het apparaat niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.
• Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen of schuurmiddelen.
• Reinig niet de binnenzijde van het apparaat.
• Probeer het apparaat niet te repareren. Vervang het apparaat als het niet correct werkt door een 

nieuw apparaat.

• Reinig de buitenzijde van het apparaat met een droge doek.

Beschreibung Deutsch
Die Fernbedienung kann für insgesamt drei Empfänger verwendet werden. Die maximale Reichweite 
der Fernbedienung beträgt 30 Meter. Die Empfänger müssen mindestens 1 Meter voneinander entfernt 
installiert werden.
1. Empfänger
2. Netzsteckeranschluss
3. Betriebsanzeige (Empfänger)
4. Fernbedienung
5. Betriebsanzeige (Fernbedienung)
6. Ein-Taste (Empfänger 1)
7. Aus-Taste (Empfänger 1)
8. Ein-Taste (Empfänger 2)
9. Aus-Taste (Empfänger 2)
10. Ein-Taste (Empfänger 3)
11. Aus-Taste (Empfänger 3)
12. Ein-Taste (Gruppe)
13. Aus-Taste (Gruppe)

Gebrauch
Einsetzen der Batterie (Fernbedienung)
• Entfernen Sie den Deckel vom Batteriefach.
• Setzen Sie die Batterie (CR2032) in das Batteriefach ein. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Polarität der 

Batterien (+/-) mit den Polaritätskennzeichnungen im Batteriefach übereinstimmt.
• Setzen Sie den Deckel auf das Batteriefach.

Erste Schritte
• Stecken Sie den Netzstecker des Empfängers in die Wandsteckdose. Die Betriebsanzeige blinkt.
• Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf den Empfänger.
• Drücken Sie auf die Ein-Taste des erforderlichen Empfängers. Die Betriebsanzeige des Empfängers 

blinkt zwei Mal, um anzuzeigen, dass der Code bestätigt wurde. Die Betriebsanzeige des Empfängers 
hört auf zu blinken.

• Stecken Sie den Netzstecker des Heimgeräts in den Netzsteckeranschluss.

Ein- und Ausschalten
• Um einen bestimmen Empfänger einzuschalten, drücken Sie auf die entsprechende Ein-Taste (“1”/“2”/“3”) 

auf der Fernbedienung.
• Um einen bestimmen Empfänger auszuschalten, drücken Sie auf die entsprechende Aus-Taste (“1”/“2”/“3”) 

auf der Fernbedienung.
• Um alle Empfänger einzuschalten, drücken Sie auf die entsprechende Ein-Taste (“G”) auf der Fernbedienung.
• Um alle Empfänger auszuschalten, drücken Sie auf die entsprechende Aus-Taste (“G”) auf der Fernbedienung.

Sicherheit

• Bei Problemen trennen Sie das Gerät bitte von der Spannungsversorgung und von anderen Geräten.
• Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch genau durch. Bitte bewahren Sie die 

Bedienungsanleitung zur späteren Bezugnahme auf.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur bestimmungsgemäß. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für den in dieser 

Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Zweck.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, falls ein Teil beschädigt oder defekt ist. Ist das Gerät beschädigt oder defekt, 

erneuern Sie es unverzüglich.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien.
• Verwenden Sie den Empfänger nicht in einer feuchten Umgebung.
• Verwenden Sie den Empfänger nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren Flüssigkeiten (z.B. Lösungsmitteln 

und Lacken).
• Verbinden Sie den Empfänger nicht mit einem anderen Empfänger.
• Verbinden Sie keine Heizgeräte oder Ähnliches mit dem Empfänger.
• Schließen Sie kein Heimgerät an, dessen Last 5 A überschreitet.

Reinigung und Pflege

Warnung!
• Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung oder Pflege aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der 

Wandsteckdose.
• Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein.
• Verwenden Sie keine Lösungs- oder Scheuermittel.
• Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht von innen.
• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu reparieren. Falls das Gerät nicht einwandfrei arbeitet, tauschen Sie 

es gegen ein neues aus.

• Reinigen Sie das Äußere des Geräts mit einem trockenen Tuch.

Descripción Español
El mando a distancia puede utilizarse para un total de tres receptores. El alcance máximo del mando a distancia 
es 30 metros. Los receptores deben instalarse al menos a 1 metro uno de otro.
1. Receptor
2. Conexión de enchufe de red
3. Indicador de encendido (receptor)
4. Mando a distancia
5. Indicador de encendido (mando a distancia)
6. Botón de encendido (receptor 1)
7. Botón de apagado (receptor 1)
8. Botón de encendido (receptor 2)
9. Botón de apagado (receptor 2)
10. Botón de encendido (receptor 3)
11. Botón de apagado (receptor 3)
12. Botón de encendido (grupo)
13. Botón de apagado (grupo)

Uso
Instalación de la pila (mando a distancia)
• Retire la cubierta del compartimento de las pilas.
• Introduzca la pila (CR2032) en el compartimento de la pila. Asegúrese que la polaridad de las pilas (+/-) 

se corresponda con las marcas de polaridad situadas en el interior del compartimento de las pilas.
• Coloque la cubierta en el compartimento de las pilas.

Primeros pasos
• Inserte el enchufe de red del receptor en la toma de pared. El indicador de encendido parpadea.
• Apunte el mando a distancia al receptor.
• Pulse el botón de encendido en el receptor deseado. El indicador de encendido del receptor parpadea 

dos veces para indicar que el código se ha confirmado. El indicador de encendido del receptor deja 
de parpadear.

• Inserte el enchufe de red del electrodoméstico en la conexión del enchufe de red.

Encendido y apagado
• Para encender un receptor específico, pulse el botón de encendido correspondiente (“1”/“2”/“3”) 

en el mando a distancia.
• Para apagar un receptor específico, pulse el botón de apagado correspondiente (“1”/“2”/“3”) en el 

mando a distancia.
• Para encender todos los receptores, pulse el botón de encendido correspondiente (“G”) en el mando 

a distancia.
• Para apagar todos los receptores, pulse el botón de apagado correspondiente (“G”) en el mando a distancia.

Seguridad

• Desconecte el producto de la toma de corriente y de los otros equipos si ocurriera algún problema.
• Lea el manual detenidamente antes del uso. Conserve el manual en caso de futura necesidad.
• Utilice el dispositivo únicamente para su uso previsto. No utilice el dispositivo con una finalidad 

distinta a la descrita en el manual.
• No utilice el dispositivo si alguna pieza ha sufrido daños o tiene un defecto. Si el dispositivo ha sufrido 

daños o tiene un defecto, sustitúyalo inmediatamente.
• No utilice el dispositivo en exteriores.
• No utilice el receptor en entornos húmedos.
• No utilice el receptor cerca de líquidos inflamables (p. ej. disolventes y pinturas).
• No conecte el receptor a otro receptor.
• No conecte calentadores o aparatos similares al receptor.
• No conecte un electrodoméstico cuando la carga supere 5 A.

Limpieza y mantenimiento

¡Advertencia!
• Antes de la limpieza o el mantenimiento, apague el dispositivo y retire el enchufe de red de la toma 

de pared.
• No sumerja el dispositivo en agua ni otros líquidos.
• No utilice disolventes de limpieza ni productos abrasivos.
• No limpie el interior del dispositivo.
• No intente reparar el dispositivo. Si el dispositivo no funciona correctamente, sustitúyalo por uno nuevo.

• Limpie el exterior del dispositivo con un paño seco.

Description Français
La télécommande peut être utilisée pour un total de trois récepteurs. La portée maximum de la télécommande 
est de 30 mètres. Les récepteurs doivent être espacés d’au moins 1 mètre.
1. Récepteur
2. Connexion de fiche secteur
3. Témoin d’alimentation (récepteur)
4. Télécommande
5. Témoin d’alimentation (télécommande)
6. Bouton marche (récepteur 1)
7. Bouton arrêt (récepteur 1)
8. Bouton marche (récepteur 2)
9. Bouton arrêt (récepteur 2)
10. Bouton marche (récepteur 3)
11. Bouton arrêt (récepteur 3)
12. Bouton marche (groupe)
13. Bouton arrêt (groupe)

Usage
Installation de pile (télécommande)
• Retirez le couvercle du compartiment de pile.
• Insérez une pile (CR2032) dans le compartiment de pile. Assurez-vous que la polarité des piles (+/-) 

correspond aux repères indiqués dans le compartiment de pile
• Placez le couvercle sur le compartiment de pile.

Pour commencer
• Insérez la fiche secteur du récepteur dans la prise murale. Le témoin d’alimentation clignote.
• Pointez la télécommande sur le récepteur.
• Appuyez sur le bouton marche du récepteur voulu. Le témoin d’alimentation du récepteur clignote deux 

fois pour indiquer que le code est confirmé. Le témoin d’alimentation du récepteur cesse de clignoter.
• Branchez la fiche secteur de l’appareil électroménager dans la connexion de prise secteur.

Mise en marche et arrêt
• Pour allumer un récepteur spécifique, appuyez sur le bouton marche correspondant (“1”/“2”/“3”) 

de la télécommande.
• Pour éteindre un récepteur spécifique, appuyez sur le bouton arrêt correspondant (“1”/“2”/“3”) de la 

télécommande.
• Pour allumer tous les récepteurs, appuyez sur le bouton marche correspondant (“G”) de la télécommande.
• Pour éteindre tous les récepteurs, appuyez sur le bouton arrêt correspondant (“G”) de la télécommande.

Sécurité

• Débranchez l’appareil et les autres équipements du secteur s’il y a un problème.
• Lisez attentivement le manuel avant usage. Conservez le manuel pour toute référence ultérieure.
• Utilisez l’appareil uniquement pour son usage prévu. N’utilisez pas l’appareil à d’autres fins que celles 

décrites dans le manuel.
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil si une pièce quelconque est endommagée ou défectueuse. Si l’appareil est 

endommagé ou défectueux, remplacez-le immédiatement.
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil à l’extérieur.
• N’utilisez pas le récepteur dans des environnements humides.
• N’utilisez pas le récepteur à proximité de liquides inflammables (ex. solvants et peintures).
• Ne connectez pas le récepteur à un autre récepteur.
• Ne connectez pas des chauffages ou appareils similaires au récepteur.
• Ne connectez pas un appareil électroménager dont la charge dépasse 5 A.

Nettoyage et entretien

Avertissement !
• Avant le nettoyage ou l’entretien de l’appareil, arrêtez-le et débranchez-le toujours de la prise secteur.
• Ne plongez pas l’appareil dans l’eau ou autres liquides.
• N’utilisez pas de solvants ni de produits abrasifs.
• Ne nettoyez pas l’intérieur de l’appareil.
• Ne tentez pas de réparer l’appareil. Si l’appareil fonctionne mal, remplacez-le par un neuf.

• Nettoyez l’extérieur de l’appareil avec un chiffon sec.

Descrizione Italiano
Il telecomando può essere utilizzato per un totale di tre ricevitori. La portata massima del telecomando 
è 30 metri. I ricevitori devono essere installati ad almeno 1 metro di distanza l’uno dall’altro.
1. Ricevitore
2. Presa di alimentazione
3. Indicatore di alimentazione (ricevitore)
4. Telecomando
5. Indicatore di alimentazione (telecomando)
6. Pulsante di accensione (ricevitore 1)
7. Pulsante di spegnimento (ricevitore 1)
8. Pulsante di accensione (ricevitore 2)
9. Pulsante di spegnimento (ricevitore 2)
10. Pulsante di accensione (ricevitore 3)
11. Pulsante di spegnimento (ricevitore 3)
12. Pulsante di accensione (gruppo)
13. Pulsante di spegnimento (gruppo)

Uso
Installazione della batteria (telecomando)
• Rimuovere il coperchio dal vano batterie.
• Inserire la batteria (CR2032) nel vano batterie. Assicurarsi che la polarità delle batterie (+/-) corrisponda 

a quella indicata nel vano batterie.
• Collocare il coperchio sul vano batterie.

Guida introduttiva
• Collegare la spina del ricevitore alla presa a parete. L’indicatore di alimentazione lampeggia.
• Puntare il telecomando verso il ricevitore.
• Premere il pulsante di accensione del ricevitore richiesto. L’indicatore di alimentazione del ricevitore 

lampeggia due volte per indicare la conferma del codice. L’indicatore di alimentazione del ricevitore 
smette di lampeggiare.

• Collegare la spina di alimentazione dell’elettrodomestico alla presa di alimentazione.

Accensione e spegnimento
• Per accendere un ricevitore specifico, premere il pulsante corrispondente (“1”/”2”/”3”) sul telecomando.
• Per spegnere un ricevitore specifico, premere il pulsante corrispondente (“1”/”2”/”3”) sul telecomando.
• Per accendere tutti i ricevitori, premere il pulsante corrispondente (“G”) sul telecomando.
• Per spegnere tutti i ricevitori, premere il pulsante corrispondente (“G”) sul telecomando.

Sicurezza

• Scollegare il prodotto dall’alimentazione e da altri apparecchi se dovesse esserci un problema.
• Leggere il manuale con attenzione prima dell’uso. Conservare il manuale per riferimenti futuri.
• Utilizzare il dispositivo solo per gli scopi previsti. Non utilizzare il dispositivo per scopi diversi da 

quelli descritti nel manuale.
• Non utilizzare il dispositivo se presenta parti difettose. Se il dispositivo è danneggiato o difettoso, 

sostituirlo immediatamente.
• Non utilizzare il dispositivo all’aperto.
• Non utilizzare il ricevitore in ambienti umidi.
• Non utilizzare il ricevitore vicino a liquidi infiammabili (ad es. solventi e vernici).
• Non collegare il ricevitore a un altro ricevitore.
• Non collegare stufe o elettrodomestici simili al ricevitore.
• Non collegare un elettrodomestico con un carico superiore a 5 A.

Pulizia e manutenzione

Attenzione!
• Prima di pulire o sottoporre a manutenzione l’apparecchio, scollegare sempre il dispositivo e rimuovere 

la spina di alimentazione dalla presa a parete.
• Non immergere il dispositivo in acqua o in altri liquidi.
• Non utilizzare solventi detergenti o abrasivi.
• Non pulire l’interno del dispositivo.
• Non cercare di riparare il dispositivo. Se il dispositivo non funziona correttamente, sostituirlo con uno nuovo.

• Pulire l’esterno del dispositivo con un panno asciutto.

Descrição Português
O controlo remoto pode ser utilizador para um total de três recetores. O alcance máximo do controlo remoto 
é de 30 metros. Os recetores devem ser instalados a, pelo menos, 1 metro entre si.
1. Recetor
2. Ligação da ficha de alimentação principal
3. Indicador de potência (recetor)
4. Controlo remoto
5. Indicador de potência (controlo remoto)
6. Botão de ligar (recetor 1)
7. Botão de desligar (recetor 1)
8. Botão de ligar (recetor 2)
9. Botão de desligar (recetor 2)
10. Botão de ligar (recetor 3)
11. Botão de desligar (recetor 3)
12. Botão de ligar (grupo)
13. Botão de desligar (grupo)

Utilização
Colocação das pilhas (controlo remoto)
• Retire a tampa do compartimento das pilhas.
• Coloque as pilhas (CR2032) no compartimento das pilhas. Certifique-se de que a polaridade das pilhas 

(+/-) corresponde às indicações de polaridade no interior do compartimento das pilhas.
• Coloque a tampa no compartimento das pilhas.

Introdução
• Insira a ficha de alimentação principal do recetor na tomada de parede. O indicador de potência pisca.
• Vire o controlo remoto para o recetor.
• Prima o botão de ligar do recetor pretendido. O indicador de potência do recetor pisca duas vezes 

para indicar que o código foi confirmado. O indicador de potência do recetor para de piscar.
• Insira a ficha de alimentação principal do aparelho doméstico na ligação da ficha de alimentação principal.

Ligar e desligar
• Para ligar um recetor específico, prima o botão de ligar correspondente (“1”/“2”/“3”) no controlo remoto.
• Para desligar um recetor específico, prima o botão de desligar correspondente (“1”/“2”/“3”) no controlo 

remoto.
• Para ligar todos os recetores, prima o botão de ligar correspondente (“G”) no controlo remoto.
• Para desligar todos os recetores, prima o botão de desligar correspondente (“G”) no controlo remoto.

Segurança

• Desligue o produto da tomada de alimentação e outro equipamento se ocorrer um problema.
• Leia atentamente o manual de instruções antes de utilizar. Guarde o manual para consulta futura.
• Utilize o dispositivo apenas para a finalidade a que se destina. Não utilize o dispositivo para outras 

finalidades além das descritas no manual.
• Não utilize o dispositivo caso tenha alguma peça danificada ou com defeito. Se o dispositivo estiver 

danificado ou tenha defeito, substitua imediatamente o dispositivo.
• Não utilize o dispositivo no exterior.
• Não utilize o recetor em ambientes húmidos.
• Não utilize o recetor próximo de líquidos inflamáveis (por exemplo, solventes e tintas).
• Não ligue o recetor a outro recetor.
• Não ligue aquecedores ou outros aparelhos idênticos ao recetor.
• Não ligue um aparelho doméstico cuja carga exceda 5 A.

Limpeza e manutenção

Aviso!
• Antes da limpeza ou manutenção, desligue o dispositivo e retire a ficha da tomada de parede.
• Não mergulhe o dispositivo em água ou outros líquidos.
• Não utilize solventes de limpeza ou produtos abrasivos.
• Não limpe o interior do dispositivo.
• Não tente reparar o dispositivo. Se o dispositivo não funcionar corretamente, substitua-o por um 

dispositivo novo.

• Limpe o exterior do dispositivo utilizando um pano seco.

Beskrivelse Dansk
Fjernbetjeningen kan bruges til i alt tre modtagere. Den maksimale rækkevidde for fjernbetjeningen er 
30 meter. Modtagerne skal være monteret mindst 1 meter fra hinanden.
1. Modtager
2. Netstikforbindelse
3. Strømindikator (modtager)
4. Fjernbetjening
5. Strømindikator (fjernbetjening)
6. Tænd-knap (modtager 1)
7. Sluk-knap (modtager 1)
8. Tænd-knap (modtager 2)
9. Sluk-knap (modtager 2)
10. Tænd-knap (modtager 3)
11. Sluk-knap (modtager 3)
12. Tænd-knap (gruppe)
13. Sluk-knap (gruppe)

Anvendelse
Installering af batteriet (fjernbetjening)
• Fjern dækslet fra batterirummet.
• Sæt batteriet (CR2032) i batterirummet. Se efter, om batteriernes polaritet (+/-) passer med markeringerne 

inde i batterirummet.
• Anbring dækslet på batterirummet.

Kom godt i gang
• Sæt modtagerens netstik i stikkontakten på væggen. Strømindikatoren blinker.
• Ret fjernbetjeningen mod modtageren.
• Tryk på tænd-knappen på den pågældende modtager. Strømindikatoren på modtageren blinker to 

gange for at vise at koden er bekræftet. Strømindikatoren på modtageren stopper med at blinke.
• Sæt netstikket til apparatet ind i netstiksforbindelsen.

Tænde og slukke
• For at tænde en bestemt modtager skal man trykke på den tilsvarende knap (“1”/“2”/“3”) på fjernbetjeningen.
• For at slukke en bestemt modtager skal man trykke på den tilsvarende knap (“1”/“2”/“3”) på fjernbetjeningen.
• For at tænde alle modtagere skal man trykke på den tilsvarende tænd-knap (“G”) på fjernbetjeningen.
• For at slukke alle modtagere skal man trykke på den tilsvarende sluk-knap (“G”) på fjernbetjeningen.

Sikkerhed

• Tag produktet ud af stikkontakten og andet udstyr, hvis der opstår et problem.
• Læs vejledningen omhyggeligt før brug. Gem vejledningen til fremtidig brug.
• Brug kun enheden til de tilsigtede formål. Brug ikke enheden til andre formål end dem, som er beskrevet 

i vejledningen.
• Brug ikke enheden, hvis den har beskadigede eller defekte dele. Hvis enheden er beskadiget eller defekt, 

skal den omgående udskiftes.
• Brug ikke apparatet udendørs.
• Modtageren må ikke bruges i fugtige omgivelser.
• Modtageren må ikke bruges i nærheden af brændbare væsker (fx opløsningsmidler og maling).
• Modtageren må ikke tilsluttes en anden modtager.
• Sæt ikke opvarmere eller lignende apparater i forbindelse med modtageren.
• Apparatet må ikke tilsluttes, hvis belastningen er over 5 A.

Rengøring og vedligeholdelse

Advarsel!
• Inden apparatet rengøres eller vedligeholdes, skal man altid slukke for apparatet og tage stikket ud 

af stikkontakten.
• Sænk ikke apparatet ned i vand eller andre væsker.
• Brug ikke opløsningsmidler eller slibende rengøringsmidler.
• Rengør ikke enheden indvendigt.
• Forsøg aldrig at reparere enheden. Hvis enheden ikke fungerer korrekt, skal den udskiftes med et nyt.

• Rengør apparatet udvendigt med en tør klud.

Beskrivelse Norsk
Fjernkontrollen kan brukes til å styre opp til 3 mottakere. Fjernkontrollen har en maks rekkevidde på 30 meter. 
Mottakerne må stå minst 1 meter fra hverandre.
1. Mottaker
2. Stikkontakt
3. Strømindikator (mottaker)
4. Fjernkontroll
5. Strømindikator (fjernkontroll)
6. På-knapp (mottaker 1)
7. Av-knapp (mottaker 1)
8. På-knapp (mottaker 2)
9. Av-knapp (mottaker 2)
10. På-knapp (mottaker 3)
11. Av-knapp (mottaker 3)
12. På-knapp (gruppe)
13. Av-knapp (gruppe)

Bruk
Sette inn batteriet (fjernkontroll)
• Fjern dekselet fra batterikammeret.
• Sett batteriet (CR2032) inn i batterirommet. Sørg for at batteri-polariteten (+/-) samsvarer med 

merkingen inne i batterikammeret.
• Sett dekselet på batterikammeret.

Komme i gang
• Sett støpselet på mottakeren inn i en stikkontakt. Strømindikatoren blinker.
• Pek fjernkontrollen mot mottakeren.
• Trykk på på-knappen på mottakeren. Strømindikatoren for mottakeren blinker to ganger for å indikere 

at sammenkoblngen er bekreftet. Strømindikatoren på mottakeren slutter å blinke.
• Koble støpselet for ønsket apparat til stikkontakten.

Slå på og av
• For å slå på en bestemt mottaker, bruk den korresponderende på-knappen (“1” / “2” / “3”) på fjernkontrollen.
• For å slå av en bestemt mottaker, bruk den korresponderende av-knappen (“1” / “2” / “3”) på fjernkontrollen.
• For å slå på alle mottakerne, bruk den korresponderende på-knappen (“G”) på fjernkontrollen.
• For å slå av alle mottakerne, bruk den korresponderende av-knappen (“G”) på fjernkontrollen.

Sikkerhet

• Koble produktet fra strømmen og annet utstyr dersom et problem oppstår.
• Les bruksanvisningen nøye før bruk. Oppbevar bruksanvisningen for fremtidig bruk.
• Bruk bare enheten for det tiltenkte formålet. Ikke bruk enheten til andre formål enn det som er beskrevet 

i bruksanvisningen.
• Ikke bruk enheten hvis noen del er skadet eller defekt. Enheten må erstattes umiddelbart hvis den er 

skadet eller defekt.
• Ikke bruk enheten utendørs.
• Ikke bruk mottakeren i fuktige omgivelser.
• Ikke bruk mottakeren i nærheten av brennbare væsker (f.eks. løsemidler og maling).
• Ikke koble mottakeren til en annen mottaker.
• Ikke koble ovner eller lignende apparater til mottakeren.
• Ikke koble til husholdningsapparater der lasten overstiger 5 A.

Rengjøring og vedlikehold

Advarsel!
• Slå av enheten og trekk støpselet ut av stikkontakten før rengjøring og vedlikehold.
• Ikke senk enheten i vann eller annen væske.
• Ikke bruk rensemidler eller skuremidler.
• Ikke rengjør innsiden av enheten.
• Ikke prøv å reparere enheten. Hvis enheten ikke fungerer som den skal, erstatt den med en ny enhet.

• Rengjør enheten utvendig med en myk, tørr klut.

Beskrivning Svenska
Fjärrkontrollen kan användas för totalt tre mottagare. Maximalt avstånd för fjärrkontrollen är 30 meter. 
Mottagarna måste installeras minst en meter ifrån varandra.
1. Mottagare
2. Uttag för elkontakt
3. Strömindikator (mottagre)
4. Fjärrkontroll
5. Strömindikator (fjärrkontroll)
6. På-knapp (mottagare 1)
7. Av-knapp (mottagare 1)
8. På-knapp (mottagare 2)
9. Av-knapp (mottagare 2)
10. På-knapp (mottagare 3)
11. Av-knapp (mottagare 3)
12. På-knapp (grupp)
13. Av-knapp (grupp)

Användning
Installera batterierna (fjärrkontroll)
• Ta bort batterifackets lock.
• Sätt i ett batteri (CR2032) i batterifacket. Kontrollera att batteriets polaritet (+/-) stämmer med 

märkningen inuti batterifacket
• Placera locket på batterifacket.

Komma igång
• Sätt in mottagarens stickkontakt i vägguttaget. Strömindikatorn blinkar.
• Rikta fjärrkontrollen mot mottagaren.
• Tryck på mottagarens på-knapp. Strömindikatorn på mottagaren blinkar två gånger för att indikera 

att koden är bekräftad. Strömindikatorn på mottagaren slutar blinka.
• Sätt in hemapparatens stickkontakt i anslutningen för stickkontakt.

Slå på och av
• För att sätta på en specifik mottagare, tryck på motsvarande på-knapp (“1”/“2”/“3”) på fjärrkontrollen.
• För att stänga av en specifik mottagare, tryck på motsvarande av-knapp (“1”/“2”/“3”) på fjärrkontrollen.
• För att sätta på alla mottagare, tryck på motsvarande på-knapp (“G”) på fjärrkontrollen.
• För att stänga av alla mottagare, tryck på motsvarande av-knapp (“G”) på fjärrkontrollen.

Säkerhet

• Dra ut nätkabeln från vägguttaget och koppla ur all annan utrustning om något problem skulle uppstå.
• Läs bruksanvisningen noga innan användning. Behåll bruksanvisningen för att kunna använda den igen.
• Använd endast enheten för dess avsedda syfte. Använd inte enheten till andra ändamål än dem som 

beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning.
• Använd inte enheten om någon del är skadad eller felaktig. Om enheten är skadad eller felaktig ska 

den bytas ut omedelbart.
• Använd inte enheten utomhus.
• Använd inte mottagaren i fuktiga miljöer.
• Använd inte mottagaren nära brandfarliga vätskor (t ex lösningsmedel och färg).
• Anslut inte mottagaren till en annan mottagare.
• Anslut inte värmare eller liknande apparater till mottagaren.
• Anslut inte en hushållsapparat vars last överskrider 5 A.

Rengöring och underhåll

Varning!
• Innan rengör eller utför underhåll, stäng av enheten och koppla ur strömkontakten från vägguttaget.
• Doppa inte enheten i vatten eller andra vätskor.
• Använd inga rengöringsmedel som innehåller lösningsmedel eller slipmedel.
• Rengör inte enhetens insida.
• Försök inte att reparera enheten. Byt ut enheten mot en ny om den inte fungerar som den ska.

• Rengör enhetens utsida med en torr trasa.

Kuvaus Suomi
Kaukosäädintä voidaan käyttää yhteensä kolmelle vastaanottimelle. Kaukosäätimen enimmäistoimintaetäisyys 
on 30 metriä. Vastaanottimet on asennettava vähintään 1 metrin etäisyydelle toisistaan.
1. Vastaanotin
2. Pistokeliitäntä
3. Virtamerkkivalo (vastaanotin)
4. Kaukosäädin
5. Virtamerkkivalo (kaukosäädin)
6. Päällä-painike (vastaanotin 1)
7. Pois-painike (vastaanotin 1)
8. Päällä-painike (vastaanotin 2)
9. Pois-painike (vastaanotin 2)
10. Päällä-painike (vastaanotin 3)
11. Pois-painike (vastaanotin 3)
12. Päällä-painike (ryhmä)
13. Pois-painike (ryhmä)

Käyttö
Pariston asennus (kaukosäädin)
• Poista paristotilan kansi.
• Laita paristo (CR2032) paristokoteloon. Varmista, että paristojen napaisuus (+/-) vastaa paristotilan 

sisällä olevia merkintöjä.
• Laita paristotilan kansi takaisin paikalleen.

Käyttöönotto
• Työnnä vastaanottimen virtapistoke pistorasiaan. Virtamerkkivalo vilkkuu.
• Osoita kaukosäätimellä kohden vastaanotinta.
• Paina halutun vastaanottimen Päällä-painiketta. Vastaanottimen virtamerkkivalo vilkkuu kaksi kertaa 

osoittaen koodin olevan vahvistettu. Vastaanottimen virtamerkkivalo lopettaa vilkkumisen.
• Työnnä kodin laitteen virtapistoke virtapistokeliitäntään.

Kytkeminen päälle ja pois
• Laita virta päälle tiettyyn vastaanottimeen painamalla vastaavaa painiketta (1/2/3) kaukosäätimessä.
• Sammuta virta tietystä vastaanottimesta painamalla vastaavaa painiketta (1/2/3) kaukosäätimessä.
• Laita virta päälle kaikkiin vastaanottimiin painamalla vastaavaa painiketta (G) kaukosäätimessä.
• Sammuta kaikki vastaanottimet painamalla vastaavaa painiketta (G) kaukosäätimessä.

Turvallisuus

• Jos ongelmia ilmenee, irrota laite verkkovirrasta ja muista laitteista.
• Lue käyttöopas huolella ennen käyttöä. Säilytä käyttöopas tulevaa käyttöä varten.
• Käytä laitetta vain sille tarkoitettuun käyttötarkoitukseen. Älä käytä laitetta muuhun kuin käyttöoppaassa 

kuvattuun tarkoitukseen.
• Älä käytä laitetta, jos jokin sen osa on vioittunut tai viallinen. Jos laite on vioittunut tai viallinen, 

vaihda laite välittömästi.
• Älä käytä laitetta ulkona.
• Älä käytä vastaanotinta kosteissa ympäristöissä.
• Älä käytä vastaanotinta lähellä palavia nesteitä (esim. liuottimia ja maaleja).
• Älä liitä vastaanotinta toiseen vastaanottimeen.
• Älä liitä lämmittimiä tai vastaavia laitteita vastaanottimeen.
• Älä liitä kodin laitetta, jonka kuorma on yli 5 A.

Puhdistus ja huolto

Varoitus!
• Sammuta laite ja irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ennen puhdistusta tai ylläpitoa.
• Älä upota laitetta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.
• Älä käytä liuottimia tai hankausaineita.
• Älä puhdista laitteen sisäpuolta.
• Älä yritä korjata laitetta. Jos laite ei toimi asianmukaisesti, vaihda se uuteen.

• Puhdista laite ulkopuolelta kuivalla liinalla.

Περιγραφή Ελληνικά
Το τηλεχειριστήριο μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται συνολικά για τρεις δέκτες. Η μέγιστη εμβέλεια του τηλεχειριστηρίου 
είναι 30 μέτρα. Οι δέκτες πρέπει να εγκαθίστανται τουλάχιστο σε απόσταση 1 μέτρου μεταξύ τους.
1. Δέκτης
2. Σύνδεση φις
3. Ένδειξη ισχύος (δέκτης)
4. Τηλεχειριστήριο
5. Ένδειξη ισχύος (τηλεχειριστήριο)
6. Κουμπί On (δέκτης 1)
7. Κουμπί Off (δέκτης 1)
8. Κουμπί On (δέκτης 2)
9. Κουμπί Off (δέκτης 2)
10. Κουμπί On (δέκτης 3)
11. Κουμπί Off (δέκτης 3)
12. Κουμπί On (ομάδα)
13. Κουμπί Off (ομάδα)

Χρήση
Τοποθέτηση της μπαταρίας (τηλεχειριστήριο)
• Απομακρύνετε το κάλυμμα από τη θήκη μπαταρίας.
• Τοποθετήστε την μπαταρία (CR2032) στη θήκη μπαταριών. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η πολικότητα των μπαταριών 

(+/-) ταιριάζει με τα σύμβολα πολικότητας μέσα στη θήκη μπαταρίας.
• Τοποθετήστε το κάλυμμα στη θήκη μπαταρίας.

Εκκίνηση
• Εισαγάγετε το βύσμα ρεύματος του δέκτη μέσα στην πρίζα στον τοίχο. Η ένδειξη ισχύος αναβοσβήνει.
• Κατευθύνετε το τηλεχειριστήριο προς τον δέκτη.
• Πιέστε το κουμπί του απαιτούμενου δέκτη. Η ένδειξη ισχύος του δέκτη αναβοσβήνει δύο φορές για να 

υποδηλώσει ότι ο κωδικός επιβεβαιώθηκε. Η ένδειξη ζεύξης του δέκτη σταματάει να αναβοσβήνει.
• Εισαγάγετε το βύσμα ρεύματος της οικιακής συσκευής μέσα στη σύνδεση βύσματος ρεύματος.

Ενεργοποίηση και απενεργοποίηση
• Για να ενεργοποιήσετε έναν συγκεκριμένο δέκτη, πατήστε το αντίστοιχο κουμπί on (“1”/“2”/“3”) στο 

τηλεχειριστήριο.
• Για να απενεργοποιήσετε έναν συγκεκριμένο δέκτη, πατήστε το αντίστοιχο κουμπί off (“1”/“2”/“3”) 

στο τηλεχειριστήριο.
• Για να ενεργοποιήσετε όλους τους δέκτες, πατήστε το αντίστοιχο κουμπί on (“G”) στο τηλεχειριστήριο.
• Για να απενεργοποιήσετε όλους τους δέκτες, πατήστε το αντίστοιχο κουμπί off (“G”) στο τηλεχειριστήριο.

Ασφάλεια

• Αποσυνδέστε το προϊόν από την πρίζα και άλλο εξοπλισμό αν παρουσιαστεί πρόβλημα.
• Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο προσεκτικά πριν από τη χρήση. Φυλάξτε το εγχειρίδιο για μελλοντική αναφορά.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή μόνο για τους προοριζόμενους σκοπούς. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή 

για διαφορετικούς σκοπούς από τους περιγραφόμενους στο εγχειρίδιο.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, εάν οποιοδήποτε τμήμα της έχει ζημιά ή ελάττωμα. Εάν η συσκευή 

έχει ζημιά ή ελάττωμα, αντικαταστήστε την αμέσως.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε εξωτερικό χώρο.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το δέκτη σε περιβάλλοντα με υγρασία.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το δέκτη κοντά σε εύφλεκτα υγρά (π.χ. διαλυτικά και χρώματα).
• Μη συνδέετε το δέκτη σε άλλο δέκτη.
• Μη συνδέετε θερμαντήρες ή παρόμοιες συσκευές στο δέκτη.
• Μη συνδέετε μια οικιακή συσκευή εκεί όπου το φορτίο υπερβαίνει τα 5 Α.

Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση

Προειδοποίηση!
• Πριν τον καθαρισμό ή τη συντήρηση, απενεργοποιείτε τη συσκευή και αφαιρείτε το βύσμα ρεύματος 

από την υποδοχή στον τοίχο.
• Μη βυθίζετε τη συσκευή σε νερό ή άλλα υγρά.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες ή λειαντικά.
• Μην καθαρίσετε το εσωτερικό της συσκευής.
• Μην επιχειρήσετε να επισκευάσετε τη συσκευή. Εάν η συσκευή δεν λειτουργεί σωστά, αντικαταστήστε 

την με μια νέα.

• Καθαρίζετε το εξωτερικό της συσκευής χρησιμοποιώντας ένα στεγνό πανί.

Opis Polski
Pilot może być używany do sterowania najwyżej trzema odbiornikami. Maksymalny zasięg sygnału z pilota 
wynosi 30 metrów. Konieczne jest zainstalowanie odbiorników w odległości co najmniej 1 metra od siebie.
1. Odbiornik
2. Gniazdo zasilania sieciowego
3. Wskaźnik zasilania (odbiornik)
4. Pilot
5. Wskaźnik zasilania (pilot)
6. Przycisk włączania (odbiornik 1)
7. Przycisk wyłączania (odbiornik 1)
8. Przycisk włączania (odbiornik 2)
9. Przycisk wyłączania (odbiornik 2)
10. Przycisk włączania (odbiornik 3)
11. Przycisk wyłączania (odbiornik 3)
12. Przycisk włączania (grupa)
13. Przycisk wyłączania (grupa)

Użytkowanie
Wkładanie baterii (pilot)
• Zdejmij osłonę z gniazda baterii.
• Włóż baterię (CR2032) do gniazda baterii. Upewnij się, że biegunowość baterii (+/-) zgadza się 

z oznaczeniami biegunowości wewnątrz gniazda baterii.
• Umieść osłonę na gnieździe baterii.

Pierwsze kroki
• Umieść wtyczkę zasilającą odbiornika w gnieździe elektrycznym. Wskaźnik zasilania zacznie migać.
• Nakieruj pilota na odbiornik.
• Naciśnij przycisk włączania odpowiedniego odbiornika. Wskaźnik zasilania odbiornika wyemituje 

dwa błyski sygnalizujące potwierdzenie kodu. Wskaźnik zasilania na odbiorniku przestanie migać.
• Podłącz wtyczkę zasilającą urządzenia AGD do gniazda zasilania sieciowego.

Włączanie i wyłączanie
• Aby włączyć dany odbiornik naciśnij odpowiadający mu przycisk włączania („1”/„2”/„3”) na pilocie.
• Aby wyłączyć dany odbiornik naciśnij odpowiadający mu przycisk wyłączania („1”/„2”/„3”) na pilocie.
• Aby włączyć wszystkie odbiorniki naciśnij przycisk służący do włączania grupowego („G”) na pilocie.
• Aby wyłączyć wszystkie odbiorniki naciśnij przycisk służący do wyłączania grupowego („G”) na pilocie.

Zalecenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

• W przypadku wystąpienia problemu odłączyć urządzenie od sieci i innego sprzętu.
• Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia należy dokładnie przeczytać instrukcję. Zachowaj instrukcję 

do wykorzystania w przyszłości.
• Urządzenie powinno być używane zgodnie ze swoim przeznaczeniem. Nie należy używać urządzenia 

w celach innych niż określono w instrukcji.
• Nie wolno korzystać z urządzenia, jeśli jakakolwiek część jest uszkodzona lub wadliwa. Jeśli urządzenie 

jest uszkodzone lub wadliwe, należy niezwłocznie wymienić urządzenie.
• Nie używać urządzenia na zewnątrz.
• Nie używać odbiornika w pomieszczeniach o wysokim poziomie wilgotności.
• Nie używać odbiornika w pobliżu cieczy łatwopalnych (np. rozpuszczalników i farb).
• Nie podłączać odbiornika do innego odbiornika.
• Nie podłączać do odbiornika grzejników i innych podobnych sprzętów.
• Nie podłączać urządzeń AGD, dla których wartość natężenia prądu przekracza 5 A.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja

Ostrzeżenie!
• Przed rozpoczęciem czyszczenia lub konserwacji należy wyłączyć urządzenie i wyjąć wtyczkę 

zasilającą z gniazdka elektrycznego.
• Nie zanurzać urządzenia w wodzie lub innych płynach.
• Nie używać do czyszczenia rozpuszczalników ani materiałów ściernych.
• Nie czyścić wewnętrznej strony urządzenia.
• Nie podejmować prób naprawy urządzenia. Jeśli urządzenie nie działa poprawnie, należy wymienić 

je na nowe urządzenie.

• Zewnętrzne powierzchnie urządzenia należy czyścić suchą szmatką.
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Descrierea Română
Telecomanda poate fi utilizată pentru trei receptoare în total. Raza maximă de acţiune a telecomenzii este 
de 30 de metri. Receptoarele trebuie să fie instalate la cel puţin 1 metru distanţă unul de celălalt.
1. Receptor
2. Conexiune ştecăr
3. Indicator alimentare (receptor)
4. Telecomandă
5. Indicator alimentare (telecomandă)
6. Buton pornire (receptor 1)
7. Buton oprire (receptor 1)
8. Buton pornire (receptor 2)
9. Buton oprire (receptor 2)
10. Buton pornire (receptor 3)
11. Buton oprire (receptor 3)
12. Buton pornire (grup)
13. Buton oprire (grup)

Utilizarea
Instalarea bateriei (telecomandă)
• Scoateţi capacul din compartimentul bateriilor.
• Introduceţi bateria (CR2032) în compartimentul pentru baterii. Asiguraţi-vă că polaritatea bateriilor (+/-) 

se potriveşte marcajelor de polaritate din interiorul compartimentului pentru baterii.
• Aşezaţi capacul pe compartimentul bateriilor.

Primii paşi
• Introduceţi ştecărul receptorului în priza de perete. Indicatorul de alimentare clipeşte.
• Orientaţi telecomanda către receptor.
• Apăsaţi butonul de pornire de pe receptorul respectiv. Indicatorul de alimentare al receptorului clipeşte 

de două ori pentru a indica faptul că este confirmat codul. Indicatorul de alimentare al receptorului 
se opreşte din clipit.

• Introduceţi ştecărul aparatului electrocasnic în conexiunea ştecărului.

Pornirea şi oprirea
• Pentru a porni un receptor specific, apăsaţi butonul de pornire aferent („1”/„2”/„3”) de pe telecomandă.
• Pentru a opri un receptor specific, apăsaţi butonul de oprire aferent („1”/„2”/„3”) de pe telecomandă.
• Pentru a porni toate receptoarele, apăsaţi butonul de pornire aferent („G”) de pe telecomandă.
• Pentru a opri toate receptoarele, apăsaţi butonul de oprire aferent („G”) de pe telecomandă.

Siguranţă

• Deconectaţi produsul de la priza de reţea sau alte echipamente în cazul apariţiei unei probleme.
• Citiţi manualul cu atenţie înainte de utilizare. Păstraţi manualul pentru consultări ulterioare.
• Utilizaţi dispozitivul numai în scopurile prevăzute. Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul în alte scopuri decât cele 

descrise în manual.
• Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul dacă are piese deteriorate sau defecte. Dacă dispozitivul este deteriorat sau 

defect, înlocuiţi imediat dispozitivul.
• Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul în spaţii exterioare.
• Nu utilizaţi receptorul în medii umede.
• Nu utilizaţi receptorul lângă lichide inflamabile (de ex. solvenţi şi vopsele).
• Nu conectaţi receptorul la un alt receptor.
• Nu conectaţi calorifere sau alte aparate similare la receptor.
• Nu conectaţi un aparat electrocasnic cu o sarcină mai mare de 5 A.

Curăţarea şi întreţinerea

Avertisment!
• Înainte de curăţare sau de întreţinere, opriţi dispozitivul şi scoateţi întotdeauna ştecărul din priză.
• Nu scufundaţi dispozitivul în apă sau în alte lichide.
• Nu folosiţi solvenţi sau agenţi de curăţare abrazivi.
• Nu curăţaţi interiorul dispozitivului.
• Nu încercaţi să reparaţi dispozitivul. Dacă dispozitivul nu funcţionează corect, înlocuiţi-l cu unul nou.

• Curăţaţi exteriorul dispozitivului cu o cârpă uscată.

Описание Русский
Пульт ДУ управления может использоваться для работы с тремя ресиверами. Максимальная рабочая 
дистанция пульта ДУ составляет 30 м. Ресиверы необходимо установить на расстоянии не менее 1 м 
друг от друга.
1. Ресивер
2. Штепсельный разъем электропитания
3. Сетевой индикатор (ресивер)
4. Пульт ДУ
5. Сетевой индикатор (пульт ДУ)
6. Кнопка включения (ресивер 1)
7. Кнопка выключения (ресивер 1)
8. Кнопка включения (ресивер 2)
9. Кнопка выключения (ресивер 2)
10. Кнопка включения (ресивер 3)
11. Кнопка выключения (ресивер 3)
12. Кнопку включения (группы)
13. Кнопку выключения (группы)

Использование
Установка батареек (пульт ДУ)
• Снимите крышку с батарейного отсека.
• Поместите в батарейный отсек батарейку (CR2032). Убедитесь, что полярность батареек (+/-) 

соответствует маркировке внутри батарейного отсека.
• Помести крышку батарейного отсека на штатное место.

Начало работы
• Поместите сетевую вилку шнура питания ресивера в сетевую розетку. Сетевой индикатор мигает.
• Направьте пульт дистанционного управления на ресивер.
• Нажмите кнопку включения целевого ресивера. При подтверждении кода сетевой индикатор 

ресивера мигнет два раза. Сетевой индикатор ресивера перестанет мигать.
• Поместите штепсельную вилку бытового прибора в сетевую розетку.

Включение и выключение устройства
• Для включения определенного ресивера нажмите соответствующую кнопку (“1”/“2”/“3”) на пульте ДУ.
• Для выключения определенного ресивера нажмите соответствующую кнопку (“1”/“2”/“3”) на пульте ДУ.
• Для включения всех ресиверов нажмите кнопку “G” на пульте ДУ.
• Для выключения всех ресиверов нажмите кнопку “G” на пульте ДУ.

Требования безопасности

• При возникновении неполадок отключите устройство от сети и другого устройства.
• Перед началом работы внимательно прочитайте руководство. Сохраните руководство для 

будущего использования.
• Используйте устройство строго по назначению. Устройство должно использоваться только по 

прямому назначению в соответствии с руководством по эксплуатации.
• Запрещается использовать устройство с поврежденными или неисправными компонентами. 

Немедленно замените поврежденное или неисправное устройство.
• Запрещается использовать устройство вне помещения.
• Запрещается использовать ресивер в сырых помещениях.
• Запрещается использовать ресивер около огнеопасных веществ (например, растворители 

и лакокрасочные материалы).
• Запрещается подключать один ресивер ко второму ресиверу.
• Запрещается подключать обогреватели или аналогичные устройства к ресиверу.
• Запрещается подключать бытовые приборы при нагрузке превышающей 5 А.

Очистка и обслуживание

Предупреждение!
• Перед очисткой или обслуживанием устройства выключите его и отсоедините сетевой кабель 

от настенной розетки.
• Не погружайте устройство в воду или другие жидкости.
• Не производите очистку растворителями или абразивами.
• Не выполняйте очистку внутренних поверхностей устройства.
• Не пытайтесь самостоятельно ремонтировать устройство. Неправильно работающее устройство 

следует заменить новым.

• Очистите внешнюю поверхность устройства мягкой влажной тканью.

Açıklama Türkçe
Uzaktan kumanda toplamda üç alıcıda kullanılabilir. Uzaktan kumandanın maksimum erişimi 30 metredir. 
Alıcılar en az 1 metre arayla yerleştirilmelidir.
1. Alıcı
2. Elektrik bağlantısı
3. Güç göstergesi (alıcı)
4. Uzaktan kumanda
5. Güç göstergesi (uzaktan kumanda)
6. Açma düğmesi (alıcı 1)
7. Kapama düğmesi (alıcı 1)
8. Açma düğmesi (alıcı 2)
9. Kapama düğmesi (alıcı 2)
10. Açma düğmesi (alıcı 3)
11. Kapama düğmesi (alıcı 3)
12. Açma düğmesi (grup)
13. Kapama düğmesi (grup)

Popis Čeština
Dálkový ovladač může být použit pro celkem tři přijímače. Maximální dosah dálkového ovladače je 30 metrů. 
Přijímače musí být nainstalovány nejméně 1 metr od sebe.
1. Přijímač
2. Napájecí zástrčka
3. Indikátor napájení (přijímač)
4. Dálkové ovládání
5. Indikátor napájení (dálkový ovladač)
6. Tlačítko zapnutí (přijímač 1)
7. Tlačítko vypnutí (přijímač 1)
8. Tlačítko zapnutí (přijímač 2)
9. Tlačítko vypnutí (přijímač 2)
10. Tlačítko zapnutí (přijímač 3)
11. Tlačítko vypnutí (přijímač 3)
12. Tlačítko zapnutí (skupina)
13. Tlačítko vypnutí (skupina)

Použití
Instalace baterie (dálkové ovládání)
• Z prostoru na baterie sejměte kryt.
• Do prostoru na baterie vložte baterii (CR2032). Ujistěte se, zda polarita baterií (+/-) souhlasí s označením 

uvnitř prostoru pro baterie.
• Kryt znovu umístěte na prostor na baterie.

Začínáme
• Zástrčku napájecího kabelu přijímače zasuňte do síťové zásuvky. Indikátor napájení bliká.
• Dálkový ovladač nasměřujte na přijímač.
• Stiskněte tlačítko pro zapnutí požadovaného přijímače. Indikátor napájení přijímače na znamení 

potvrzení kódu dvakrát blikne. Indikátor napájení přijímače přestane blikat.
• Zasuňte zástrčku napájecího kabelu domácího zařízení do síťové zásuvky.

Zapnutí a vypnutí
• Chcete-li zapnout konkrétní přijímač, stiskněte odpovídající tlačítko pro zapnutí („1“/„2“/„3“) 

na dálkovém ovladači.
• Chcete-li vypnout konkrétní přijímač, stiskněte odpovídající tlačítko pro vypnutí („1“/„2“/„3“) 

na dálkovém ovladači.
• Chcete-li zapnout všechny přijímače, stiskněte odpovídající tlačítko pro zapnutí („G“) na dálkovém ovladači.
• Chcete-li vypnout všechny přijímače, stiskněte odpovídající tlačítko pro vypnutí („G“) na dálkovém ovladači.

Bezpečnost

• Dojde-li k závadě, odpojte výrobek ze sítě a od jiných zařízení.
• Před použitím si pozorně přečtěte příručku. Příručku uschovejte pro pozdější použití.
• Zařízení používejte pouze k jeho zamýšleným účelům. Nepoužívejte zařízení k jiným účelům, 

než je popsáno v příručce.
• Nepoužívejte zařízení, pokud je jakákoli část poškozená nebo vadná. Pokud je zařízení poškozené 

nebo vadné, okamžitě jej vyměňte.
• Nepoužívejte zařízení v exteriérech.
• Nepoužívejte přijímač ve vlhkém prostředí.
• Nepoužívejte přijímač v blízkosti hořlavých kapalin (např. rozpouštědel a nátěrových hmot).
• Nepřipojujte přijímač k jinému přijímači.
• K přijímači nepřipojujte topná tělesa nebo podobné přístroje.
• Kde je zatížení větší než 5 A nepřipojujte domácí spotřebiče.

Čištění a údržba

Upozornění!
• Před čištěním nebo údržbou zařízení vypněte a odpojte napájecí kabel ze síťové zásuvky.
• Zařízení neponořujte do vody ani jiných kapalin.
• Nepoužívejte čisticí rozpouštědla ani abrazivní čisticí prostředky.
• Nečistěte vnitřek zařízení.
• Nepokoušejte se zařízení opravovat. Pokud zařízení nepracuje správně, vyměňte jej za nové zařízení.

• Vnější část zařízení očistěte suchým hadříkem.

Leírás Magyar
A távirányító összesen három vevőkészülékhez használható. A távirányító legnagyobb hatótávolsága 30 méter. 
A vevőkészülékek egymástól legalább 1 méteres távolságra legyenek telepítve.
1. Vevőegység
2. Tápcsatlakozó
3. Teljesítmény jelzőfény (vevőkészülék)
4. Távirányító
5. Teljesítmény jelzőfény (távirányító)
6. Bekapcsoló gomb (1. vevőkészülék)
7. Kikapcsoló gomb (1. vevőkészülék)
8. Bekapcsoló gomb (2. vevőkészülék)
9. Kikapcsoló gomb (2. vevőkészülék)
10. Bekapcsoló gomb (3. vevőkészülék)
11. Kikapcsoló gomb (3. vevőkészülék)
12. Bekapcsoló gomb (együttes)
13. Kikapcsoló gomb (együttes)

Használat
Az elem behelyezése (távirányító)
• Vegye le az elemtartó fedelét.
• Tegye be az elemet (CR2032) az elemtartóba. Ügyeljen rá, hogy az elemeket az elemtartóban 

feltüntetett polaritással (+/-) helyezze be.
• Helyezze vissza az elemtartó fedelét.

Kezdeti lépések
• Csatlakoztassa a vevőkészülék tápkábelét a fali aljzathoz. A teljesítmény jelzőfény villogni kezd.
• Irányítsa a távirányítót a vevőkészülékre.
• Nyomja meg a kívánt vevőkészülék bekapcsoló gombját. A vevőkészülék teljesítmény jelzőfénye kétszer 

felvillan, jelezve ezzel a kód megerősítését. A vevőkészülék teljesítmény jelzőfénye abbahagyja a villogást.
• Csatlakoztassa a háztartási készülék tápkábelét a tápcsatlakozóhoz.

Be- és kikapcsolás
• Egy bizonyos vevőkészülék bekapcsolásához nyomja meg a távirányítón a megfelelő bekapcsoló gombot 

(„1”/„2”/„3”).
• Egy bizonyos vevőkészülék kikapcsolásához nyomja meg a távirányítón a megfelelő kikapcsoló gombot 

(„1”/„2”/„3”).
• Az összes vevőkészülék bekapcsolásához nyomja meg a távirányítón a megfelelő bekapcsoló gombot („G”).
• Az összes vevőkészülék kikapcsolásához nyomja meg a távirányítón a megfelelő kikapcsoló gombot („G”).

Biztonság

• Hiba esetén húzza ki a termék csatlakozóját a konnektorból, és kösse le más berendezésekről.
• A használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a kézikönyvet. Tegye el a kézikönyvet, hogy szükség esetén 

belenézhessen.
• Csak rendeltetése szerint használja a készüléket. Ne használja a készüléket a kézikönyvben feltüntetettől 

eltérő célra.
• Ne használja a készüléket, ha valamely része sérült vagy meghibásodott. A sérült vagy meghibásodott 

készüléket azonnal javíttassa meg, vagy cseréltesse ki.
• Ne használja a készüléket kültérben.
• Ne használja a vevőkészüléket párás, nyirkos környezetben.
• Ne használja a vevőkészüléket gyúlékony folyadékok (pl. oldószerek és festékek) közelében.
• Ne csatlakoztassa a vevőkészüléket másik vevőkészülékhez.
• Ne csatlakoztasson fűtőtestet vagy ahhoz hasonló készüléket a vevőkészülékhez.
• Ne csatlakoztasson olyan háztartási készüléket, amely esetén a terhelés meghaladja a 5 A értéket.

Tisztítás és karbantartás

Figyelmeztetés!
• Tisztítás vagy karbantartás előtt kapcsolja ki a készüléket és húzza ki a tápkábelt az elektromos fali aljzatból.
• Ne merítse a készüléket vízbe vagy más folyadékba.
• Tisztító- és súrolószerek használatát mellőzze.
• Ne tisztítsa a készülék belsejét.
• Ne próbálja megjavítani a készüléket. Ha a készülék nem működik megfelelően, cserélje le egy új készülékre.

• Törölje át a készülék külső felületeit egy száraz törlőkendővel.

Kullanım
Pili yerleştirmek (uzaktan kumanda)
• Pil bölmesinin kapağını çıkarın.
• Pil bölmesine pil (CR2032) takın. Pil kutuplarının (+/-) pil bölmesindeki kutup işaretleriyle eşleştiğinden 

emin olun.
• Kapağı pil bölmesine yerleştirin.

Başlarken
• Alıcının ana fişini prize takın. Güç göstergesi yanıp söner.
• Uzaktan kumandayı alıcıya tutun.
• İstenen alıcının açma düğmesine basın. Alıcının güç göstergesi kodun onaylandığını göstermek için 

iki defa yanıp söner. Alıcının güç göstergesi yanıp sönmeyi durdurur.
• Ev aletinin elektrik fişini ana elektrik prizi bağlantısına takın.

Açma ve kapatma
• Belirli bir alıcıyı açmak için kumanda üzerinde denk gelen (”1”/”2”/”3”) düğmesine basın.
• Belirli bir alıcıyı kapatmak için kumanda üzerinde denk gelen (”1”/”2”/”3”) düğmesine basın.
• Tüm alıcıları açmak için kumanda üzerinde denk gelen (”G”) düğmesine basın.
• Tüm alıcıları kapatmak için kumanda üzerinde denk gelen (”G”) düğmesine basın.

Güvenlik

• Bir sorun meydana geldiğinde ürünün elektrikle ve diğer aygıtlarla olan bağlantısını kesin.
• Kullanmadan önce kılavuzu dikkatli bir şekilde okuyun. Kılavuzu daha sonra başvurmak için saklayın.
• Cihazı sadece tasarlanan amacı için kullanın. Cihazı kılavuzda açıklanan amaçların dışındaki amaçlar 

için kullanmayın.
• Herhangi bir parçası hasarlı veya kusurlu ise cihazı kullanmayın. Cihaz hasarlı veya kusurlu ise cihazı 

derhal değiştirin.
• Cihazı dış mekanda kullanmayın.
• Alıcıyı rutubetli ortamlarda kullanmayın.
• Alıcıyı yanıcı sıvıların yakınında kullanmayın (örn. Solvent ve boyalar).
• Alıcıyı başka bir alıcıya bağlamayın.
• Isıtıcılar ya da benzer aletleri alıcıya bağlamayın.
• Yükün 5 A’yı geçtiği durumlarda ev aletti bağlamayın.

Temizlik ve bakım

Uyarı!
• Temizlemeden veya bakım yapmadan önce, cihazı kapatın ve şebeke fişini duvar prizinden çekin.
• Cihazı suya veya diğer sıvılara daldırmayın.
• Temizlik solventleri veya aşındırıcılar kullanmayın.
• Cihazın içini temizlemeyin.
• Cihazı onarmaya çalışmayın. Cihaz doğru şekilde çalışmıyorsa, yeni bir cihazla değiştirin.

• Cihazın dış tarafını kuru bir bezle silin.


